
   

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska  Resolution 2019-057 

 Page 1 of 2 

Introduced by: Mayor 

Date: 11/05/19 

Action: Adopted 

Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent 

 

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 

RESOLUTION 2019-057 

 

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THREE APPLICATIONS TO SUPPLEMENT 

ELIGIBLE HAZARD MITIGATION PROJECTS UNDER THE FEDERAL 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY AND ALASKA DIVISION OF HOMELAND 

SECURITY & EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT “HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT 

PROGRAM” 

 

WHEREAS, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (“FEMA”), Hazard Mitigation Grant 

Program (“HMGP”) is a federal pass-thru, competitive grant program funding 

critical mitigation projects that limit the loss to life and property in the event of 

future disasters; and 

 

WHEREAS, the HMGP application requirements for projects are intensive, including 

submission of detailed and thorough scopes of work, comprehensive cost estimates 

with supporting documentation, and demonstration of favorable benefit/cost 

analysis; and 

 

WHEREAS, the borough has identified three HMGP project applications that include project 

alternates, describing a local match contribution in the event that partial awards 

may be considered by the state review committee; and 

 

WHEREAS, upon notification the grant will be awarded 25 percent from the State of Alaska and 

75 percent from FEMA less administrative fees; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the borough to provide a local match percentage due to 

the statewide competition for HMGP funds; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI 

PENINSULA BOROUGH: 
 

SECTION 1. That the mayor is authorized to submit grant applications with project alternatives 

through the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program to supplement mitigation projects as 

follows: 

  



   

Resolution 2019-057  Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska 

Page 2 of 2 

  

Mitigation Project 

Project with 

Est. Total 

Cost 

Project 

Alternative 

with 25% 

Local Match 

Homer High School Ignition Resistant Roof $5,640,195 $1,410,048.75 

Bruno Revetment and Drainage Improvement $1,578,608 $0 

SBCFSA Areawide Sedimentation Plan $300,000 $0 

 

 

SECTION 2. That the Homer High School Ignition Resistant Roof project application will 

describe two funding requests: (1) request total project funding; and, (2) request 

funding and provide a 25 percent local match. 

 

SECTION 3. That upon award notification, the mayor will submit an ordinance to accept and 

appropriate the funds, any local match requirements and costs not eligible under the 

grant program before entering into a grant agreement. 

 

SECTION 4. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

 

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 5TH 

DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2019. 
 

 

 

              

       Kelly Cooper, Assembly President 

ATTEST: 

 

 

       

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes: Bjorkman, Blakeley, Carpenter, Cox, Dunne, Hibbert, Johnson, Smalley, Cooper 

No: None 

Absent: None 

 

micheleturner
Sign & Seal


